

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CAMBRIDGE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 8:16-cv-2753, Hon. Charlene E. Honeywell

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF FLORIDA; ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE; CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF
AMERICAN RABBIS; HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF
AMERICA, INC.; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION; JEWISH SOCIAL
POLICY ACTION NETWORK; MUSLIM ADVOCATES; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
JEWISH WOMEN, INC.; SIKH COALITION; AND UNION FOR REFORM
JUDAISM AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN

DAVID L. BARKEY

Anti-Defamation League

605 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10158

(212) 885-7859

DANIEL MACH

American Civil Liberties

Union Foundation

915 15th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 675-2330

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

ERIC ROTHSCHILD

CLAIRE L. HILLAN*

Americans United for

Separation of Church

and State

1310 L Street, NW

Suite 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-3234

(Additional counsel listed on inside front cover)

NANCY G. ABUDU
*American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Florida
4343 West Flagler Street, Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
(786) 363-2707*

AMRITH KAUR
JULIAN DARWALL
GISELLE KLAPPER
*Sikh Coalition
50 Broad Street, Suite 504
New York, NY 10004
(212) 655-3095*

JOHNATHAN SMITH
SIRINE SHEBAYA
*Muslim Advocates
P.O. Box 66408
Washington, DC 20035
(202) 897-2622*

JEFFREY I. PASEK
*Cozen O'Connor
277 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10172
(212) 453-3835*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The First Amendment Neither Requires Nor Permits The Florida Athletic Association To Broadcast Prayer At Its State-Championship Games.	5
A. Broadcast of the prayer would have been unconstitutional state endorsement and coercion of religion.....	6
B. Invocation of the Free Speech and Free Exercise Clauses does not alter that analysis because the football games are not public forums.	13
II. The Florida Religious Freedom Restoration Act Does Not Authorize The Requested Prayer At Opening Ceremonies.	22
A. Cambridge Christian failed to demonstrate a substantial government-imposed burden on its religious exercise.	23
B. The Athletic Association’s refusal was the least restrictive means to satisfy a compelling governmental interest.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	20
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	27
<i>Chabad–Lubavitch of Ga. v. Miller</i> , 5 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1993)	15, 16
<i>Chandler v. James</i> , 180 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 1999)	4, 21
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000)	20, 21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	14
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977)	28
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	7
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	3
<i>Entrekin v. Internal Med. Assocs. of Dothan</i> , 689 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	14
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	25, 26
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i> , 705 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	6, 7
* <i>Jager v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989)	6, 8, 9, 10, 19
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981)	6, 7
* <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25, 26
<i>Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Mech v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	8, 18
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011)	24
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	14, 15, 16, 19
* <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004)	23, 24, 25
<i>West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940)	24
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Constitutions and Statutes

* U.S. CONST. amend. I*passim*
U.S. CONST. Art. VI 28
* FLA. STAT. § 761.01 *et seq.*..... 1, 22, 27
